Public Document Pack

Health and Wellbeing Board
Wednesday, 19 January 2022 2.00 p.m.
Halton Stadium, Widnes

Chief Executive

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 23 March 2022

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

1-4

3. PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 CORONAVIRUS

5-6

4. VERBAL UPDATE - HALTON HEALTHWATCH DENTAL
HEALTH PROJECT - KATH PARKER
5. PRESENTATION ON DENTAL SERVICES IN HALTON

7-8

6. VACCINATIONS IN CARE HOMES

9 - 12

7. UPDATE ON ONE HALTON PLACED BASED PARTNERSHIP

13 - 23

8. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2020/22 - PLAN AND BCF
PLANNING TEMPLATE FOR 2021/22

24 - 66

9. THE PROCUREMENT OF A NEW INTEGRATED SPECIALIST
ADULT COMMUNITY SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE FOR
HALTON

67 - 71

10. MARMOT WORKSHOP REPORT

72 - 75

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at the
Bridge Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes
Present: Councillors Wright (Chair), J. Lowe, T. McInerney, Woolfall and S.
Patel, R. Foster, D. Nolan, L. Gardner, D. Wilson, L. Thompson, P. Jones,
C.Lyons, D. Parr, I. Onyia, K. Parker, S. Semoff, K. Roberts and G. Ferguson
Apologies for Absence: M. Larking, D. Merrill and S. Wallace Bonner
Also in attendance: Councillor P. Lloyd Jones

ITEM DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
HWB11 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.
HWB12 PUBLIC
HEALTH
CORONAVIRUS

RESPONSE

TO

COVID-19

The Board received an update on the most recent
Covid-19 coronavirus figures for Halton and how the Halton
Outbreak Support Team were working successfully to
identify and manage local outbreaks. The presentation also
outlined the most recent information on testing and
vaccination for people in Halton.
The Board discussed the importance of Lateral Flow
Testing and the availability and distribution of testing kits.
RESOLVED: That the Board note the presentation.
HWB13 BETTER CARE (POOLED) FUND
The Board received a report of the Director of Adult
Social Services, which provided an overview of the work
carried out in order to ensure that the Better Care (Pooled)
Fund (BCF) was balanced at the end of the financial year
2020/21. As a result of the pandemic, although there were
significant challenges across the system during 2020/21,
under the direction of the Pooled Budget Manager, work was

Page 2

undertaken by colleagues across the Council and the
Clinical Commissioning Group, to review the BCF schemes
within the pooled budget. The work identified areas for
savings and introduced new ways of working/reconfigured
services within the Borough to relieve pressures across the
system, including financial pressures. Examples of the work
undertaken was outlined in the report.
The Board noted that as a consequence of the work
undertaken during the previous 12-18 months, at the end of
the financial year 2020/21 the BCF budget was £157k under
budget. After deducting the overspend for the previous
financial year, this left an underspend positon of 40k.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
HWB14 ONE HALTON ICP POSTION STATEMENT
The Board considered a report which provided a
position statement in relation to:



The development of Cheshire & Merseyside Health
and Care Partnership as an Integrated Care System
(ICS); and
One Halton and the development of the One Halton
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP).

The ICS guidance had been published on 2
September and as part of the new ICS arrangements, ICS
Leaders should confirm their proposed place-based
partnership arrangements for 2022/23, including their
boundaries, leadership and membership by 1 April 2022.
In addition, the report also provided detailed
information on the One Halton Integrated Partnership
meetings held on 18 August and 15 September and the
Workshops held on 18 August and 17 September.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
HWB15 JOINT STRATEGIC
SUMMARY

NEEDS

ASSESSMENT

(JSNA)

The Board were updated on the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment which analysed the health needs of the
population to inform and guide commissioning of health,
wellbeing and social care services within local authority
areas. The JSNA underpined the health and wellbeing
strategy and commissioning plans. A copy of the summary
document for the Halton JSNA 2021 had been previously

Page 3

circulated to the Board.
In 2012 the first executive summary of the JSNA
mapped across the life course was presented. This
approach had continued to receive good feedback from
various partnerships and stakeholders. As a consequence
the revised annual summary had used broadly the same
approach, updating data and information since the previous
version.
The Board received an update on the latest published
whole year data JSNA summary, which was for the period
2019/20. The update provided the Board with the highlights
of the 2021 JSNA, those areas which had remained difficult
to improve, those that had worsened and the developments
for the JSNA going forward. It was also noted that the JSNA
could not take into account the impacts of the Covid-19
pandemic as much of the data was for the period 20192020.
The Board discussed the availability of NHS dentists
in the Halton area and it was agreed that a report would be
brought to a future meeting. In addition a report would also
be brought to a future meeting on the outcomes of a recent
Halton Healthwatch survey.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the draft
summary document be approved for publication.
HWB16 COVID VACCINE UPDATE
The Board considered a report of the Director of
Public Health, which provided an update on the Covid
vaccination programme for Halton. As of 13 September:






90.48% of eligible people in Halton have had their
first dose of vaccination and 82.51% of eligible people
have had their second dose of vaccine;
Around 50% of 16/17 year olds were vaccinated;
the 12-15 year olds vaccination programme had also
began;
the booster vaccine had began to be rolled out to
those in high risk groups; and
the flu vaccine programme had also begun.

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board
note the content of the report.
HWB17 MARMOT REVIEW AND THE MARMOT COMMUNITY
PROGRAMME

Page 4

The Board considered a report of the Director of
Public Health, which provided an update on the Marmot
Review including next steps following publication of ‘Health
Equity in England: The Marmot Review 10 years on’
document in 2020; and informed the Board about the
Marmot Community Review project.
The Board was advised that Cheshire and
Merseyside (through CHAMPS and Cheshire and
Merseyside Health Care Partnership) were working to
achieve Marmot Community Status. Areas that were
awarded the status of Marmot Community were those that
could provide evidence that the six goals as set out in Sir
Michael’s Marmot’s report from 2010 were addressed. As
part of the next steps:









the Marmot national team were looking to gain
feedback from the nine local areas across
Merseyside and Cheshire to develop action plans to
tackle inequalities across local areas and to ensure
local perspectives are incorporated into the national
review report due to be published in 2022;
the feedback would be provided by individual local
area workshops. The Halton one would take place
October/November 2021. Board members would be
invited to the workshop;
following the workshop, a Marmot Communities
working group would be established with
representation from all partners across Halton already
working to tackle inequalities;
the working group would establish a local work
programme for the Marmot Community programme;
and
feedback from the programme would be provided to
the Board.

RESOLVED: That the Board notes the content of the
report and supports the Marmot Community programme
workshop.

Meeting ended at 3.25 p.m.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO:

Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE:

19th January 2022

REPORTING OFFICER:

Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO:

Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT:

Public Health response to COVID-19 Coronavirus

WARD(S)

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
To update the Board on the public health response to COVID-19
Coronavirus with a presentation covering the most recent data; latest
update on Halton outbreak support team activity, Testing and
Vaccination.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the presentation.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

The public health response is dynamic and in order to provide the most up to
date information a presentation will be provided. The presentation will cover the
most recent COVID-19 coronavirus figures for Halton. It will include an update
on the work done by the Halton outbreak support team and its collaboration
with others to successfully identify and manage local outbreaks and the
presentation will also detail the most recent information on testing and
vaccination for people in Halton.

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

There are no specific implications in respect of Council policy.

5.0

OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1

There is ring fenced allocated funding for outbreak response.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children & Young People in Halton

6.2

The outbreak response will protect the health of children and young people
in Halton.
Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

Page 6

N/A
6.3

A Healthy Halton
All issues outlined in the presentation focus directly on this priority.

6.4

A Safer Halton
The outbreak response will protect the safety of people in Halton.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified at present
7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

The outbreak response team will reduce the risk to local people from an
outbreak.

8.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

There are no equality or diversity issue
[...]
 staff working in
them and the people they care for, the Government has decided that the best way to
do this is to regulate that all persons entering Care Quality Commission registered care
homes must be fully vaccinated, in order to enter the indoor premises of a home.
The Board will note that there will be some exemptions from the vaccination regulations.
This includes relatives and friends visiting residents within homes, those that are
medically exempt from vaccination and those emergency services who are required to
attend a care home in the event of an emergency.
The implications of implementing the regulations are that those staff who are not fully
vaccinated or refuse to be vaccinated who work within care homes, or are required to
visit care homes as part of their role cannot continue to be employed in that role.

3.2

Whilst this legislation is expected to reduce the health risks to care home residents and
staff, the restrictions on staff deployment introduce a number of consequential risks
which threaten the operation of local health and care systems. This report considers

Page 10

these consequential risks and the immediate actions needed to prepare for workforce
reductions that are expected to arise as a result of the legislation.
3.3

There are an estimated 942 staff working within Halton Care Homes. The chart below
shows the total numbers of staff within the independent sector fully vaccinated and
those now receiving the booster vaccination and the flu vaccination. It also identifies
the number of staff who potentially meet the medical exemption criteria. The cut off for
the validity of temporary self-certified medical exemption letters has now been extended
from 24th December 2021 until 31st March 2022.

3.4

Independent
sector
616
611
100%

HBC owned
care homes
216
212
99%

Total Staff undertaken Vaccination 2

608

212

% Total Staff undertaken Vaccination 2

99%

99%

Total Staff undertaken Booster Vaccination

220

47

% Total Staff undertaken Bo
[...]
erstand these.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children & Young People in Halton
None identified.
Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
None identified.

6.2
6.3

A Healthy Halton
The availability of an effective Care Home market in Halton is directly linked to this
priority.

6.4

A Safer Halton
None Identified.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None Identified.

7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

None identified.

8.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

None identified.

9.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1

Document
Not Applicable

Place of
Inspection

Contact Officer

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

REPORT TO:

Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE:

19th January 2022

REPORTING OFFICERS:

HBC Strategic Director, People & Chief
Commissioner, NHS Halton CCG

PORTFOLIO:

Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT:

Update on One Halton Place Based
Partnership

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 To provide an update on One Halton Place Based Partnership
development with Cheshire Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) and
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) context.
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a comprehensive report in
October 2021 setting out the requirements for the formation of
Integrated Care Systems regionally (for Halton that is Cheshire &
Merseyside) and an Integrated Care Partnership at Place level (locally
this is One Halton Place Based Partnership) detailed in NHS Reforms
set out in the White Paper, Integration & Innovation published in
February 2021; this paper builds on the NHS long term plan. These
are the most significant changes to health arrangements in a
decade which aim to improve outcomes and reduce
inequalities.
‘Thriving Places’ is a useful resource for further
reading,
a
user
friendly document providing the context and requirements for place
based partnerships: https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/B0660-icsimplementation-guidance-on-thriving-places.pdf

3.2

ICS new target date 1st July 2022
To allow sufficient time for the remaining parliamentary stages, a new
target date of 1 July 2022 has been agreed for new statutory
arrangements to take effect and Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) to be
legally and operationally established. This replaces the previous target
date of 1 April 2022. This new target date will provide some extra

Page 14

flexibility to prepare for the new statutory arrangements and manage
the immediate priorities in the pandemic response, while maintaining
our momentum towards more effective system working.
3.3

The ICB (Cheshire & Merseyside), the accountable statutory body for
the system is progressing through the gearing up stages of establishing
the ICB, developing the Constitution, the Board membership, working
with the nine places in the footprint to support the development on
place based partnerships to manage due diligence for the disbanding
of the Clinical Commissioning Groups and preparing for the staff and
functions to transfer to the ICB under the new arrangements. There is
significant focus on workforce to support the people and arrangements
Recruitment to Senior Executive roles has commenced, the ICB has
appointed a Designate Chief Executive, Graham Urwin who has
connected with Halton Borough Council Chief Executive and the CCG
Accountable Officer. Recruitment for the remaining three Executive
roles was conducted just before Christmas and there are four further
Executive posts out to recruitment currently. The ICB will then move to
recruit place Directors, one of which will be the senior executive
position for Halton.

3.4

As One Halton becomes the statutory body for health & care
arrangements (at place level) there is greater emphasis in the new
arrangements on integration and collaboration, tackling wider
determinants of health and enabling increased third sector and
community involvement.

3.5

One Halton conducted a self-as
[...]
mentary stages, a new target date of 1
July 2022 has been agreed for new statutory arrangements to take effect and Integrated
Care Boards (ICBs) to be legally and operationally established. This replaces the previous
target date of 1 April 2022.
This new target date will provide some extra flexibility to prepare for the new statutory
arrangements and manage the immediate priorities in the pandemic response, while
maintaining our momentum towards more effective system working.
Together with our CCGs, we are continuing to prepare for the closure of CCGs and the
establishment of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board, working towards
the new target date.
Please be assured that this short delay does not affect our priorities and what we are
currently doing to achieve a smooth transition of staff and functions. We will continue to
focus on the immediate demands of Covid, the ambitious booster programme and the
operational issues that ensue. Our work towards organisational redesign will continue at
pace. If anything, the extra time will allow for better engagement with our partners, our
communities and, of course, our staff.

Key questions
What happens between 1 April and 1 July 2022?
The first quarter of 2022/23 will now be an extension of the preparatory period.
During this period:
•
•

CCGs will remain in place as statutory organisations. They will retain all existing
duties and functions and will conduct their business (collaboratively where
appropriate), through existing governing bodies.
Our CCG leaders will work with designate ICB leaders on key decisions which will
affect the future ICB, notably commissioning and contracting.
Page 1 of 5

Page 21

•

NHS England and Improvement will retain all direct commissioning
responsibilities not already delegated to CCGs.

Will this slow progress on integration, which has accelerated during the pandemic?
Joint working arrangements have been in place at system level for some time, and there
has already been signifi
[...]
OVID-19 rates remain high
across the UK. Whilst levels of COVID-19 are high, the vast majority of people with
positive LFD results can be confident that they have COVID-19.
This move frees up capacity in PCR testing, increasing speedy access to those who need
it most, like front line health and care staff and other essential workers.
Under this new approach, anyone who receives a positive lateral flow device (LFD) test
result should report their result on gov.uk and must self-isolate immediately but will not
need to take a follow-up PCR test. After reporting a positive LFD test result, they will be
contacted by NHS Test and Trace so that their contacts can be traced and must continue
to self-isolate.

Page 4 of 4

Page 24

Agenda Item 8

REPORT TO:

Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE:

19th January 2022

REPORTING OFFICER:

Director Adult Social Services

PORTFOLIO:

Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT:

Better Care Fund (BCF) 2020 – 21 Plan and
BCF Planning Template for 2021/22

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Better Care Fund Plan
2020/21 and Planning Template for 2021/22, for retrospective approval following
its submission in mid-November and successful regional assurance (subject to
HWBB sign-off).
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
(1)
The BCF Plan for 2020/21 and Planning Template for 2021/22 are
approved.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1

BCF Planning Guidance 2020/21
As reported to the Board in January 2020, the guidance and templates
from NHS England for the BCF Plan 2020/21 were postponed and
were not published until September 2021. Systems were asked to
prioritise continuity of provision, social care and system capacity and
roll forward schemes from 2019/20, which is what Halton have done.

3.2

Halton’s BCF Plan for 2020/21 is attached at Appendix 1 and confirms:







How we’ve engaged with stakeholders;
Governance arrangements including the new ways of working for
One Halton;
Approach to integration;
Support
[...]
oportion of inpatients that have been in hospital
for 14 days or more and 21 days or more?

Page 66

Page 67

Agenda Item 9

REPORT TO:

Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE:

January 19th 2022

REPORTING OFFICER:

Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO:

Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT:

The procurement of a new Integrated Specialist Adult
Community Substance Misuse Service for Halton

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To inform the Board of the decision to award a contract to the provider who, through an open
procurement exercise have been assessed as being the most economically advantageous
and effective organisation to deliver an Integrated Specialist Adult Community Substance
Misuse Service for Halton and to receive a brief update on performance to date.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION THAT THE BOARD:
1) Note the outcome of the formal open procurement exercise for the provision of
an Integrated Specialist Adult Community Substance Misuse Service for Halton
and the award of a contract to CGL.
2) Note the brief update on the current service performance.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Halton Borough Council is responsible for commissioning services to support local people
with substance (drugs and alcohol) misuse problems. The aim is to improve health and social
care outcomes, reduce the harm from addiction to legal and illicit substances, promote
recovery and reduce health inequalities for local people.

3.2

Supporting people living with addictions is a mandatory element of the Public Health Grant
and as such, the provision of local services is a key local requirement. The Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Health and Wellbeing Strategy identify the local problems
caused by the use of substances, and reducing the harm caused by alcohol in particular
remains a key local, regional and national priority.

3.3

The substance misuse service aims to bring together local partners to support Halton to meet
the key objectives and priorities to educate and inform local people and to
[...]
nequalities are experienced between different groups of people and are
often analysed across four main categories: socio-economic factors (for
example, income); geography (for example, region); specific characteristics (for
example, ethnicity or sexuality) and socially excluded groups (people who are
asylum seekers or experiencing homeless). The effects of inequality are
multiplied for those who have more than one type of disadvantage.

3.3

‘Health Equity in England: The Marmot Review 10 years on’ found significant
widening of health inequalities across England in the ten years since the
publication of the original Marmot Review.

3.4

Cheshire and Merseyside (through CHAMPS and Cheshire & Merseyside
Health Care Partnership) is now working to achieve Marmot Community status.
This means true integration across of number of sectors in order to undertake
collaborative action to achieve six common goals, as set out in Sir Michael
Marmot’s original report from 2010:

•

Give every child the best start in life

•

Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities and
have control over their lives

Page 73

•

Create fair employment and good work for all

•

Ensure healthy standard of living for all

•

Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities

•

Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention

3.5

The Marmot national team have held workshops across the nine local areas in
Merseyside and Cheshire to identify key areas for combined action to tackle
inequalities across local areas and to ensure local perspectives are
incorporated into the national review report due to be published in 2022.

3.6

The Marmot community programme workshop for Halton took place on 25th
November 2021. Whilst it was an online meeting it was well attended with over
50 participants from a range of settings including voluntary sector, primary and
secondary healthcare and local authority and local representation from council
members and officers who work at grassroots level.
The workshop considered the following areas:






Changes to a set list of existing of indicators
What are the key local priorities related to health inequalities in Halton
What actions are working to reduce health inequalities in Halton? What
should we be doing more of?
What isn't working? Do we need to stop doing anything?

3.7

Feedback has been themed and will link to existing work on inequalities and
the One Halton Plan as well as feed into the regional Marmot Community
programme.

3.8

Two themes dominated the discussions, Children and Families and the role of
Employment. Sub themes were identified that overlapped or linked to one or
both of these topics which included poverty, the role of transport, housing,
physical activity and mental health. Three other themes identified included
substance and alcohol misuse, the role of aspiration and resilience as well as
a need to focus on the needs of older adults. In addition to the thematic areas
identified a lot of the workshop looked at indicators that the Marmot Team were
looking to expand as well as discussion on ways of working and the approach
to inequalities in general, this covered the need to be more preventative, some
of the funding models, need for a balance between talking to the community
and moving to deliver outcomes that are beneficial for local people whilst
ensuring these are properly evaluated.

3.9

NEXT Steps:

Page 74

The Marmot Team will independently produce a set of indicators and a report
which pulls together the outcomes of the workshops across the nine places as
well as help shape a regional Marmot Community programme and national
review.
3.10

In Halton the thematic areas will feed into the One Halton Strategy
Transformation group and will build into work on Starting Well, Living Well and
Ageing Well.

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

The Marmot report recognises that the partners within the Health and Wellbeing
Board are crucial to delivering reductions

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 19 January 2022 at 
Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wright (Chair), J. Lowe, T. McInerney, Woolfall and S. 
Constable, S. Patel, D. Parr, D. Nolan, L. Thompson, P. Jones, W. Longshaw, D. 
Merrill, I. Onyia, S. Semoff, G. Ferguson, M. Vasic and S. Wallace-Bonner. 

Apologies for Absence: C. Lyons, A. Marr and D. Wilson.

Absence declared on Council business: None

Also in attendance: None

Action
HWB18 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HWB19 PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
CORONAVIRUS

The Board received an update on the most recent 
Covid-19 coronavirus figures for Halton, providing a 
comparison with the previous January 2021 and how the 
Halton Outbreak Support Team were collaborating with 
others to successfully identify and manage local outbreaks. 
The presentation also outlined the most recent information 
on testing and vaccination for people in Halton, the 
vaccination figures for those staff employed at local 
hospitals and for those employed within Halton Social 
Services.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the presentation.

HWB20 VERBAL UPDATE - HALTON HEALTHWATCH DENTAL 
HEALTH PROJECT - KATH PARKER

The Board received an update from Kath Parker, on 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



behalf of Halton Healthwatch, regarding the recent Dental 
Health Project. There had been 176 responses to the Dental 
Health survey and the Board noted the feedback received. 

It was noted that there had been a rise in the number 
of calls from parents who could not access a dentist in 
Halton for children and concern was expressed at the long 
term impact this would have. There was also concern that 
the information available online regarding dentists in Halton 
appeared to need updating. 

Arising from the discussion, it was recognised that 
there was national problem with the availability of NHS 
dentists and the service needed investment and 
improvement.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

HWB21 PRESENTATION ON DENTAL SERVICES IN HALTON

This item was deferred until a future meeting. It was 
agreed that a letter would be sent to NHS England and NHS 
Improvement North West (Cheshire and Merseyside) to 
express the Board’s disappointment that a representative 
did not attend this meeting and also to request that they 
attend the next Board meeting.

Director of Public 
Health

HWB22 VACCINATIONS IN CARE HOMES

The Board considered a report of the Director of 
Social Services, which provided details of the Government 
legislation published on the need to vaccinate people 
working or deployed in care homes. As a result of the 
regulations those staff who were not fully vaccinated or 
refused to be vaccinated who work within care homes, or 
were required to visit care homes as part of their role, 
cannot continue to be employed in that role.

The report outlined to the Board the total percentage 
number of staff within the Independent Sector and at Council 
care homes who were either fully vaccinated, received the 
booster vaccination and the number of those who had either 
refused the vaccine or were exempt.

Whilst the legislation was expected to reduce the 
health risk to care home residents and staff, the restrictions 
on staff redeployment introduced a number of consequential 
risks which threatened the operation of local health and care 
systems. The report considered these risk and the 
immediate actions needed to prepare for reductions that 



were expected to arise as a result of the legislation.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the report.

HWB23 UPDATE ON ONE HALTON PLACED BASED 
PARTNERSHIP

The Board considered a report which provided an 
update on the One Halton Place Based Partnership 
development with Cheshire Merseyside Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) and Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) context. 

At the previous meeting held in October 2021, the 
Board had received a comprehensive report which set out 
the requirements for the formation of the Integrated Care 
Systems regionally and an Integrated Care Partnership at 
Place Level. To allow sufficient time for the remaining 
parliamentary stages, a new target date of 1 July 2022 had 
been agreed for new statutory arrangements to take effect 
and ICBs to be legally and operationally established.

It was noted that the ICB (Cheshire and Merseyside), 
was progressing towards:

 developing a constitution and establish Board 
memberships;

 working with the nine places within the footprint to 
disband the CCGs and preparing staff and functions 
to transfer to the ICB under the new arrangements; 
and

 recruiting Senior Executive roles.

Whilst prior to One Halton becoming the statutory 
body for health and care arrangements:

 a self-assessment had been carried out in October 
2021 and the outcomes from this were outlined in the 
report;

 staff appointments had begun to be made to establish 
a Programme Management Office; and

 an overarching Organisational Development Plan was 
being developed and in the coming months there 
would be two LGA facilitated workshops, to which 
Health and Wellbeing Board Members would be 
invited. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



HWB24 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2020/22 - PLAN AND BCF 
PLANNING TEMPLATE FOR 2021/22

The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services, which provided an update on the Better 
Care Fund Plan (BCFP) 2020/21 and Planning Template for 
2021/22, for retrospective approval following its submission 
in mid-November and successful regional assurance.

The Halton BCFP for 2020/21 was attached as 
Appendix 1 and set out:

 Engagement with stakeholders;
 Governance arrangements including the new ways of 

working for One Halton;
 The approach to integration;
 Supporting discharge from hospital;
 Disabled facilities grant and wider services; and
 Equality and health inequalities.

In addition, the BCF planning template for 2021/22 
was included in Appendix 2 and encompassed an 
Expenditure Plan, planned metrics and confirmation of 
planning requirements.

RESOLVED: That the BCF Plan for 2021 and 
Planning Template for 2021/22 be approved.

Director of Adult 
Social Services

HWB25 THE PROCUREMENT OF A NEW INTEGRATED 
SPECIALIST ADULT COMMUNITY SUBSTANCE MISUSE 
SERVICE FOR HALTON

The Board received a report of the Director of Public 
Health, which provided an update on the decision to award a 
contract to the provider who, through an open procurement 
exercise had been assessed as being the most 
economically advantageous and effective organisation to 
deliver an Integrated Specialist Adult Community Substance 
Misuse Service for Halton. The successful application was 
from CGL (Change, Grow, Live) and the Board received a 
brief update on performance to date.

RESOLVED: That

1) the outcome of the formal open procurement exercise 
for the provision of an Integrated Specialist Adult 
Community Substance Misuse Service for Halton and 
the award of a contract to CGL be noted; and

2) the brief update on the current service performance 



be noted.

HWB26 MARMOT WORKSHOP REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Director of 
Public Health, which provided an update on the recent 
Marmot Workshop. The Marmot national team had held a 
workshop across the nine local areas in Merseyside and 
Cheshire to identify key areas for combined action to tackle 
inequalities across local areas and to ensure local 
perspectives were incorporated into the national review 
report due to be published in 2022. The Halton workshop 
was held on 25 November 2021. 

It was reported that feedback from the workshop had 
been themed and linked to work on inequalities and the One 
Halton Plan, as well as fed into the regional Marmot 
Community Programme. Two themes had dominated the 
discussions, Children and Families and the role of 
employment, whilst sub themes were identified that 
overlapped or linked to one or both of these themes 
including poverty, the role of transport, housing, physical 
activity and mental health. Three other themes identified 
included alcohol and substance misuse, the role of 
aspiration and resilience as well as a need to focus on the 
needs of older adults.

As part of the next steps the Marmot Team would 
produce a set of indicators and a report which pulled 
together the outcomes of the workshops across the nine 
places as well as help shape a regional Marmot Community 
programme and national review. Whilst in Halton the 
thematic areas would feed into the One Halton Strategy 
Transformation Group.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m.


